
ST. LOUIS AMBUSH  GAME NOTES
Sunday, January 15, 2023 · 1:05 p.m. CST · Adirondack Bank Center · Utica, New York

St. Louis Ambush at Utica City FC · Webcast at twitch.com

St. Louis Ambush
(Wins-Losses-Overtime Losses)

2-4-1 OVERALL
2-1-1 HOME
0-3-0 AWAY

0-0-0 HEAD TO HEAD

MASL Game 48
St. Louis Ambush Game 8

St. Louis Ambush Away Game 4
Utica City FC Game 9

Utica City FC Home Game 5

Utica City FC
(Wins-Losses-Overtime Losses)

3-5-0 OVERALL
 2-2-0 HOME
  1-3-0 AWAY

 0-0-0 HEAD TO HEAD

TODAY’S GAME
• Today’s game is the eighth game of the 2022-23 season for St. Louis and the ninth for Utica.
• This is the only game between the Ambush and City FC slated for the 2022-23 regular season. 
• The teams met once last season, with Utica defeating St. Louis 8-7 on February 12, 2022 at The Family Arena in St. 

Charles, Missouri. 
• This is the only game for each team this weekend.

ST. LOUIS AMBUSH INJURY REPORT
• JT Thomas: Out. Recovering from a torn achiles. Had surgery in October. Return date to be determined. 
• Duduca Carvalho: Out. Groin.
• Tim Menzel: Out. Illness.
• Ado Jahic: Doubtful. Illness.
• Mike Scharf: Questionable. Hamstring.
• Mark Baker: Questionable. Rib.
• Greg Kranz: Probable. Foot.
• Niko Karidis: Probable. Knee.
• Robert Kristo: Probable. Knee.
• Paulo Nascimento: Probable. Quad. 

ABOUT THE ST. LOUIS AMBUSH
• The current St. Louis Ambush franchise kicked off as an expansion team in the Major Indoor Soccer League (MISL) for the 

2013-14 season.
• They joined the Major Arena Soccer League (MASL) for the 2014-15 season. 
• They resurrected the name of the former St. Louis Ambush, who played in the old National Professional Soccer League 

(NPSL) from 1991-2000. (In 1991, the team was based in Tulsa. They moved to St. Louis in 1992.) The original Ambush 
won the 1994-95 NPSL title. They remain the only St. Louis professional soccer team to win a league championship.

• The current season is the tenth for the current Ambush franchise.
• The Ambush play their home games at The Family Arena, located in St. Charles, Missouri, a western suburb of St. Louis. 
• They are also the longest-tenured sports team to call The Family Arena home. 

ABOUT THE AMBUSH COACH
• Ambush head coach Jeff Locker is the fifth person to hold that position for the current Ambush franchise. 
• Locker joined the Ambush ownership group in 2019 and has poured himself into the organization. He took over as 

general manager in 2020 then took the helm as head coach in 2021. If all that isn’t enough to keep him busy, he is also 
the founder and CEO of AXIUS Financial, a successful finanical services firm in St. Charles, Missouri. 

FAMILIAR FACES IN DIFFERENT PLACES
• Utica head coach Hewerton Moreira was head coach of the Ambush for four season from 2017 to 2021.
• Utica forward Gordy Gurson appeared in 22 games with the Ambush during the 2014-15 and 2015-16 seasons.
• Utica midfielder Dylan Hundelt played three seasons with St. Louis from 2015 to 2018. 

FUN FACT
• Dylan Hundelt is also a second-generation professional indoor soccer star. He is the son of Kevin Hundelt, who enjoyed a  

14-year career. Kevin played for seven different teams, including three in St. Louis; the Steamers (MISL and WISL), Storm 
(MISL) and original Ambush (NPSL). 



TEAM STATS ST. LOUIS AMBUSH SITUATIONAL STATS
2022-23 REGULAR SEASON TO DATE 2022-23 REGULAR SEASON TO DATE

ST. LOUIS
AMBUSH CATEGORY UTICA

CITY FC AMBUSH RECORD WHEN.....

7 Games Played 8 Scoring first 2-0

2-4-1 Overall Record (Wins-Losses-Overtime Losses) 3-5-0 Opponent scores first 0-5

0 Regulation Wins 2 Leading at halftime 1-0

5 Points 8 Trailing at halftime 1-4

25 Total Goals For 53 Tied at halftime 0-1

39 Total Goals Against 60 Game goes into overtime 2-1

-14 Goal Differential -7 Game goes into overtime with a shootout 0-0

3.57 Average Goals Scored Per Game 6.63 Playing on a Monday 0-0

5.57 Average Goals Against Per Game 7.50 Playing on a Thursday 0-0

5.7 Average Penalty Minutes Per Game 5.9 Playing on a Friday 1-0

SPECIAL TEAMS Playing on a Saturday 0-5

16 Power Plays 11 Playing on a Sunday 1-0

6 Power Play Goals For 4 Game starts before 5:00 p.m. CT 1-1

5 Power Play Goals Against 5 Game starts after 5:00 p.m. CT 1-4

.375 Power Play Percentage .364 Playing at The Family Arena 2-2

15 Number of Times Short Handed 15 Playing on the road 0-3

0 Short Handed Goals For 0 Versus East 2-5

2 Short Handed Goals Against 0 Versus West 0-0

.467 Penalty Kill Percentage .667

MASL STANDINGS
2022-23 REGULAR SEASON THROUGH JANUARY 13, 2023
DOES NOT INCLUDE GAMES PLAYED ON SATURDAY, JANUARY 14, 2023
EASTERN DIVISION

Team GP W L OT Pts RW GF GA Diff Home Away Streak
1 Florida 9 6 2 1 19 6 64 52 +12 4 - 1 - 1 2 - 1 - 0 W 2
2 Milwaukee 6 4 1 1 13 4 41 29 +12 3 - 1 - 0 1 - 0 - 1 L 1
3 Kansas City 9 4 3 2 12 2 45 46 -1 3 - 1 - 1 1 - 2 - 1 L 1
4 Baltimore 7 3 3 1 9 2 34 38 -4 2 - 1 - 0 1 - 2 - 1 W 1
5 Utica 8 3 5 0 8 2 53 60 -7 2 - 2 - 0 1 - 3 - 0 L 1
6 St. Louis 7 2 4 1 5 0 25 39 -14 2 - 1 - 1 0 - 3 - 0 L 1
7 Harrisburg 5 1 4 0 3 1 20 32 -12 1 - 1 - 0 0 - 3 - 0 L 2

WESTERN DIVISION
Team GP W L OT Pts RW GF GA Diff Home Away Streak

1 Mesquite 7 5 1 1 16 5 39 34 +5 3 - 0 - 0 2 - 1 - 1 OTL 1
2 San Diego 5 5 0 0 14 4 32 16 +16 3 - 0 - 0 2 - 0 - 0 W 5
3 Chihuahua 5 4 0 1 13 4 44 24 +20 1 - 0 - 1 3 - 0 - 0 W 3
4 Monterrey 6 4 2 0 10 2 33 29 +4 0 - 1 - 0 4 - 1 - 0 W 1
5 Empire 8 3 4 1 10 3 46 45 +1 1 - 3 - 0 2 - 1 - 1 W 1
6 Tacoma 3 2 1 0 6 2 17 20 -3 0 - 1 - 0 2 - 0 - 0 W 1
7 Dallas 7 0 7 0 0 0 34 63 -29 0 - 4 - 0 0 - 3 - 0 L 7

POINTS > WINS > REGULATION WINS > HEAD TO GROUP > GOAL DIFFERENTIAL



ST. LOUIS AMBUSH 2022-23 REGULAR SEASON SCHEDULE & RESULTS
DATE TIME VISITOR HOME VENUE RESULT

Fri, Nov 25 5:05 p.m. CST Kansas City Comets St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena W 5-4

Sat, Nov 26 6:05 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Kansas City Comets Cable Dahmer Arena L 4-2

Sat, Dec 10 6:05 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Milwaukee Wave UW-Milwaukee Panther Arena L 7-3

Sun, Dec 11 4:05 p.m. CST Baltimore Blast St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena W 4-3

Sat, Dec 17 6:05 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Kansas City Comets Cable Dahmer Arena L 7-4

Sat, Dec 31 3:05 p.m. CST Kansas City Comets St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena L  6-5

Sat, Jan 7 7:05 p.m. CST Milwaukee Wave St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena L 8-2

Sun, Jan 15 1:00 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Utica City FC Andirondack Bank Center

Fri, Jan 20 7:35 p.m. CST Kansas City Comets St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena

Fri, Jan 27 9:00 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Chihuahua Savage Corner Sport Arena

Sun, Jan 29 3:35 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Monterrey Flash Arena Monterrey

Sat, Feb 4 6:05 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Kansas City Comets Cable Dahmer Arena

Fri, Feb 10 7:35 pm. CST Milwaukee Wave St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena

Sat, Feb 11 7:05 p.m. CST Florida Tropics St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena

Fri, Feb 17 6:35 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Milwaukee Wave UW-Milwaukee Panther Arena

Mon, Feb 20 12:05 p.m. CST Dallas Sidekicks St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena

Sun, Feb 26 3:05 p.m. CST Chihuahua Savage St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena 

Sun, Mar 5 4:05 p.m. CST Milwaukee Wave St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena

Sun, Mar 12 4:05  p.m. CDT St. Louis Ambush Harrisburg Heat Equine Arena at The Farm Show Complex

Fri, Mar 17 7:35 p.m. CDT Harrisburg Heat St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena

Sun, Mar 19 3:05 p.m. CDT Florida Tropics St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena

Sun, Mar 26 1:05 p.m. CDT St. Louis Ambush Milwaukee Wave UW-Milwaukee Panther Arena

Fri, Mar 31 6:05 p.m. CDT St. Louis Ambush Florida Tropics RP Funding Center

Sun, Apr 2 3:05 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Florida Tropics RP Funding Center

ST. LOUIS AMBUSH 2021-22 REGULAR SEASON SCHEDULE & RESULTS
DATE TIME VISITOR HOME VENUE RESULT

Fri, Nov 26 5:05 p.m. CST Kansas City Comets St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena L 6-4

Sat, Nov 27 6:00 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Kansas City Comets Cable Dahmer Arena L 11-6

Sat, Dec 4 7:00 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Dallas Sidekicks Credit Union of Texas Event Center W 8-4

Sun, Dec 19 4:05 p.m. CST Milwaukee Wave St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena W 7-6

Thu, Dec 30 7:00 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Dallas Sidekicks Credit Union of Texas Event Center L 4-3

Fri, Dec 31 3:05 p.m. CST Dallas Sidekicks St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena L 8-3

Fri, Jan 7 9:35 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Tacoma Stars accesso ShoWare Center W 7-3

Sun, Jan 9 7:05 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Tacoma Stars accesso ShoWare Center L 15-5

Fri, Jan 14 7:35 p.m. CST Kansas City Comets St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena W  6-5

Sun, Jan 16 3:05 p.m. CST Chihuahua Savage St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena W 10-7

Fri, Jan 28 6:35 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Harrisburg Heat Equine Arena at The Farm Show Complex L 7-6

Sun, Jan 30 2:05 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Florida Tropics RP Funding Center L 13-8

Sun, Feb 6 1:05 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Milwaukee Wave UW-Milwaukee Panther Arena L 8-7

Fri, Feb 11 7:35 p.m. CST Chihuahua Savage St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena L 11-8

Sat, Feb 12 7:05 p.m. CST Utica City FC St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena L 8-7

Mon, Feb 21 12:30 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Dallas Sidekicks Credit Union of Texas Event Center L 11-6

Sun, Feb 27 3:05 p.m. CST Dallas Sidekicks St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena W 9-8

Fri, Mar 4 7:35 p.m. CST Milwaukee Wave St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena W 9-8

Sun, Mar 6 4:05 p.m. CST Florida Tropics St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena L 9-5

Fri, Mar 18 7:35 p.m. CDT Milwaukee Wave St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena L 3-2

Sun, Mar 20 1:05 p.m. CDT St. Louis Ambush Milwaukee Wave UW-Milwaukee Panther Arena W 7-5

Sat, Mar 26 6:00 p.m. CDT St. Louis Ambush Kansas City Comets Cable Dahmer Arena L 7-3

Sat, Apr 2 7:05 p.m. CDT Kansas City Comets St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena W 8-3

Sun, Apr 3 4:00 p.m. CDT St. Louis Ambush Kansas City Comets Cable Dahmer Arena W 6-3



ST. LOUIS AMBUSH ALPHABETICAL ROSTER AND PRONUNCIATION GUIDE
INCLUDES ALL ACTIVE AND INACTIVE PLAYERS

# Name Pronunciation POS HGT WT Birthdate Hometown

10 Lucas Almeida LOO-kuss al-MAY-duh M 5' 7" 155 lbs Oct 11, 1988 Sao Paulo, Brazil

4 Triston Austin TRIS-tun AW-stin F 5' 11" 163 lbs Apr 17, 2000 Wheat Ridge, CO

31 Mark Baker MARK BAKE-er G 5' 11" 165 lbs Apr 3, 1993 Mooresville, NC

41 Brian Bement BRI-an BEE-ment F 6’ 1” 180 lbs Jul 2, 1993 Waterloo, IL

23 Marcel Berry MAR-sell BARE-ee F 5' 0" 160 lbs Aug 28, 1997 Charlottesville, VA

3 Christian Briggs KRIST-chun BRIGGS D 6' 2" 200 lbs Dec 31, 1991 Arima, Trinidad and Tobago

21 Anthony Brown AN-thuh-nee BROWN F 6’ 1” 190 lbs Oct 12, 1996 Belleville, IL

88 Duduca Carvalho doo-DOO-kuh car-VAH-yo F 6' 1" 209 lbs Jun 4, 1988 Pesqueira, Brazil

8 Vadim Cojocov vad-EEM COZH-oh-cov D 6' 1" 170 lbs Jun 7, 1993 Finglas, Dublin, Ireland

82 Rafael Dias rah-FAY-el DEE-as G 6' 0" 240 lbs Dec 3, 1982 Recife, Brazil

77 Zachary Druhe ZACH-or-ee DREW-ee D 6’ 0” 175 lbs Oct 13, 1997 Granite City, IL

9 Kevin Ellis KEV-in EL-iss F 5' 9" 159 lbs Jun 30, 1991 Kansas City, MO

14 William Eskay WILL-yum ES-kay M 5' 9" 160 lbs Apr 12, 1996 Urbana, MD

6 Wyatt Fowler WHY-ut FOWL-er M 5' 11" 160 lbs Nov 9, 1998 Olathe, KS

16 Sam Guernsey SAM GURN-zee D 5' 9" 145 lbs Mar 17, 1993 Broken Arrow, OK

97 Ado Jahic AH-doe YA-hitch M 5' 11" 170 lbs Nov 9, 1997 St. Louis, MO

33 Pepe Junqueira PEH-pay zhune-CARE-uh D 5' 8" 160 lbs Feb 19, 1990 Sao Paulo, Brazil

49 Niko Karidis KNEE-koh kah-REE-dis D 5' 7" 150 lbs Feb 24, 1998 St. Louis, MO

13 Curtis Kirby CURT-iss KUR-bee M/D 6' 0" 162 lbs Feb 16, 1996 Virginia Beach, VA

19 Greg Kranz GREG KRANZ D 5' 9" 160 lbs Mar 12, 1991 St. Louis, MO

11 Robert Kristo ROB-ert KRIS-toe F 6' 5" 220 lbs May 14, 1993 St. Louis, MO

28 Tim Menzel TIM men-ZELL D 5’ 10” 175 lbs Sep 28, 1992 Webster Groves, MO

24 Stefan Mijatovic STEF-in MEE-ya-toe-vich D 6' 5" 225 lbs Sep 5, 1996 Elmhurst, IL

22 Jeff Michaud JEFF MIH-shawd D 5' 11" 170 lbs Sep 30, 1993 West Palm Beach, FL

17 Paulo Nascimento PAUL-oh G 5' 10" 179 lbs Jun 3, 1985 Natal, Brazil

18 Wil Nyamsi WILL KNEE-ahm-see D 6' 1" 185 lbs Sep 19, 1995 Paris, France

99 Jose Ogaz hoe-ZAY OH-gaz G 6' 0" 180 lbs Nov 6, 1999 Denver, CO

27 Erik Pereira AIR-ik per-AIR-uh D 6' 0" 178 lbs Jul 29, 1995 Rio de Janeiro, Brazil

5 Mike Scharf MIKE SHARF F 5' 8" 150 lbs Aug 30, 1993 St. Louis, MO

15 Billy Stimac BILLY STY-mack M/F 5’ 10” 155 lbs Jul 21, 1996 Manchester, MO

12 Kyle Swanner KILE SWAN-er M/D 5' 10" 150 lbs Jun 28, 1999 St. Louis, MO

20 JT Thomas JAY TEE TOM-us F 6' 3" 190 lbs Dec 9, 1993 Doncaster, England

96 Tyler Turner TIE-ler TURN-er D 5' 11" 163 lbs Mar 4, 1996 Milford, CT

2 Tony Walls TONE-ee WALLS F 5' 10" 180 lbs Jan 16, 1990 Wauwatosa, WI



ST. LOUIS AMBUSH NUMERICAL ROSTER AND PRONUNCIATION GUIDE
ACTIVE PLAYERS

# Name Pronunciation POS HGT WT Birthdate Hometown
2 Tony Walls TONE-ee WALLS F 5' 10" 180 lbs Jan 16, 1990 Wauwatosa, WI
3 Christian Briggs KRIST-chun BRIGGS D 6' 2" 200 lbs Dec 31, 1991 Arima, Trinidad and Tobago
4 Triston Austin TRIS-tun AW-stin F 5' 11" 163 lbs Apr 17, 2000 Wheat Ridge, CO
5 Mike Scharf MIKE SHARF F 5' 8" 150 lbs Aug 30, 1993 St. Louis, MO
6 Wyatt Fowler WHY-ut FOWL-er M 5' 11" 160 lbs Nov 9, 1998 Olathe, KS
8 Vadim Cojocov vad-EEM COZH-oh-cov D 6' 1" 170 lbs Jun 7, 1993 Finglas, Dublin, Ireland
9 Kevin Ellis KEV-in EL-iss F 5' 9" 159 lbs Jun 30, 1991 Kansas City, MO

10 Lucas Almeida LOO-kuss al-MAY-duh M 5' 7" 155 lbs Oct 11, 1988 Sao Paulo, Brazil
11 Robert Kristo ROB-ert KRIS-toe F 6' 5" 220 lbs May 14, 1993 St. Louis, MO
12 Kyle Swanner KILE SWAN-er M/D 5' 10" 150 lbs Jun 28, 1999 St. Louis, MO
13 Curtis Kirby CURT-iss KUR-bee M/D 6' 0" 162 lbs Feb 16, 1996 Virginia Beach, VA
14 William Eskay WILL-yum ES-kay M 5' 9" 160 lbs Apr 12, 1996 Urbana, MD
15 Billy Stimac BILLY STY-mack M/F 5’ 10” 155 lbs Jul 21, 1996 Manchester, MO
16 Sam Guernsey SAM GURN-zee D 5' 9" 145 lbs Mar 17, 1993 Broken Arrow, OK
17 Paulo Nascimento PAUL-oh G 5' 10" 179 lbs Jun 3, 1985 Natal, Brazil
18 Wil Nyamsi WILL KNEE-ahm-see D 6' 1" 185 lbs Sep 19, 1995 Paris, France
19 Greg Kranz GREG KRANZ D 5' 9" 160 lbs Mar 12, 1991 St. Louis, MO
21 Anthony Brown AN-thuh-nee BROWN F 6’ 1” 190 lbs Oct 12, 1996 Belleville, IL
23 Marcel Berry MAR-sell BARE-ee F 5' 0" 160 lbs Aug 28, 1997 Charlottesville, VA
24 Stefan Mijatovic STEF-in MEE-ya-toe-vich D 6' 5" 225 lbs Sep 5, 1996 Elmhurst, IL
27 Erik Pereira AIR-ik per-AIR-uh D 6' 0" 178 lbs Jul 29, 1995 Rio de Janeiro, Brazil
28 Tim Menzel TIM men-ZELL D 5’ 10” 175 lbs Sep 28, 1992 St. Louis, MO
31 Mark Baker MARK BAKE-er G 5' 11" 165 lbs Apr 3, 1993 Mooresville, NC
33 Pepe Junqueira PEH-pay zhune-CARE-uh D 5' 8" 160 lbs Feb 19, 1990 Sao Paulo, Brazil
41 Brian Bement BRI-un BEE-ment F 6’ 1” 180 lbs Jul 2, 1993 Waterloo, IL
49 Niko Karidis KNEE-koh kah-REE-dis D 5' 7" 150 lbs Feb 24, 1998 St. Louis, MO
77 Zachary Druhe ZACH-or-ee DREW-ee D 6’ 0” 175 lbs Oct 13, 1997 Granite City, IL
88 Duduca Carvalho doo-DOO-kuh car-VAH-yo F 6' 1" 209 lbs Jun 4, 1988 Pesqueira, Brazil
97 Ado Jahic AH-doe YA-hitch M 5' 11" 170 lbs Nov 9, 1997 St. Louis, MO
99 Jose Ogaz hoe-ZAY OH-gaz G 6' 0" 180 lbs Nov 6, 1999 Denver, CO
INACTIVE PLAYERS

# Name Pronunciation POS HGT WT Birthdate Hometown
20 JT Thomas JAY TEE TOM-us F 6' 3" 190 lbs Dec 9, 1993 Doncaster, England
22 Jeff Michaud JEFF MIH-shawd D 5' 11" 170 lbs Sep 30, 1993 West Palm Beach, FL
82 Rafael Dias rah-FAY-el DEE-as G 6' 0" 240 lbs Dec 3, 1982 Recife, Brazil
96 Tyler Turner TIE-ler TURN-er D 5' 11" 163 lbs Mar 4, 1996 Milford, CT

TEAM STAFF

POSITION NAME PRONUNCIATION

Head Coach Jeff Locker

Assistant Coach Jamie Swanner JAY-mee SWAN-er

Assistant Coach Donnie Alberty

Assistant Coach Lucas Almeida

Assistant Coach JT Thomas

Athletic Trainer Brent Holtgrewe

Athletic Trainer Mackenzie Crawford

Equipment Manager Kyle Rudy



UTICA CITY FC NUMERICAL ROSTER
AS LISTED ON THE MASL WEBSITE AS OF JANUARY 10, 2023 AT 11:00 PM CST

ACTIVE PLAYERS

# Name Pronunciation POS HGT WT Birthdate Hometown
1 Julian Rodriguez G 5' 10" 190 lbs Nov 10, 1998 Queens, NY
2 Alexander Gomez M 5' 6" 149 lbs Jun 19, 2003 Pingree Grove, IL
3 Gordy Gurson F 5' 6" 140 lbs May 2, 1992 Buffalo Grove, IL
4 Nate Bourdeau M 5' 10" 160 lbs Aug 10, 1990 Syracuse, NY
8 Cristhian Segura M 5' 5" 149 lbs May 23, 1991 Hermosillo, MEX
9 Dylan Hundelt M 5' 9" 160 lbs Nov 6, 1992 St. Louis, MO

11 Keaton Woods F 6' 2" 190 lbs Jan 3, 2001 Cedar Rapids, IA
12 Damon Almazan M 5' 4" 135 lbs Nov 13, 2001 Joliet, IL
13 Bo Jelovac Yel-o-vitz F 6' 3" 200 lbs Oct 3, 1987 Belgrade, Serbia
14 Issak Somow F 6' 1" 170 lbs Nov 23, 1997 Utica, NY
15 Cesar Correa D 5' 8" 153 lbs Mar 18, 2001 Chicago, IL
17 Tim Goldman F 6' 3" 180 lbs May 27, 1993 Syracuse, NY
19 Ronaldinho Diniz F 5' 10" 165 lbs Aug 14, 1996 Brockton, MA
20 Ricky Alves D 5' 10" 178 lbs Oct 11, 1992 Praia, CPV
22 Andrew Coughlin KAUF-lyn G 6' 0" 175 lbs Jun 23, 1993 Syracuse, NY
23 Logan Roberts D 6' 1" 165 lbs May 5, 1994 Syracuse, NY
24 Quenton Swift Kwen-ton Swift M 5' 9" 150 lbs Sep 27, 1995 Enfield, CT
25 Brian Wilkin G 5' 10" 155 lbs Aug 13, 1998 Rochester, NY
26 Steven Fernandez F 6' 0" 175 lbs May 6, 2000 Rego Park, NY
27 Joey Tavernese F 5' 9" 155 lbs Jul 17, 1989 Queens, NY
30 Juan Alava F 5' 10" 169 lbs May 28, 1999 Guayaquil, EC
70 Nilton Andrade M 5' 9" 170 lbs Mar 20, 1996 Fogo, CPV
79 Pepe Vieira F 5' 4" 135 lbs Feb 3, 1993 Praia, CPV
80 Geo Alves M 5' 8" 155 lbs Aug 24, 1995 Fogo, CPV
82 Steve Merker MER - ker F 5' 10" 165 lbs Nov 16, 1978 Mentor, OH
94 Rafa Godoi M 5' 5" 145 lbs Aug 28, 1994 Sorocaba, BRA

INACTIVE PLAYERS
# Name Pronunciation POS Height Weight Birthdate Home Town

Diego Zuñiga F 5' 11" 165 lbs Jan 7, 1990 Costa Rica
5 Domenico Vitale D 5' 11" 175 lbs Jul 20, 1989 Syracuse, NY

21 Darren Toby TOE-bee D 5' 10" 195 lbs Jan 18, 1982 Lowlands, Trinidad and Tobago

TEAM STAFF

General Manager Tommy Tanner

Head Coach Hewerton Moreira

Assistant Coach Casey Murphy

Performance Mindset Shae McNamara



ST. LOUIS AMBUSH PLAYER STATS
2022-23 REGULAR SEASON TO DATE

PLAYERS LISTED NUMERICALLY

# Name Pos GP G A Pts PPGA PIM GWG S% ShBl PPG SHG Sh F Blk BC YC RC
2 Tony Walls F 5 1 3 4 0.8 2 0 .143 2 0 0 8 6 0 1 0 0
3 Christian Briggs D 7 2 2 4 0.6 2 0 .286 1 0 0 7 4 6 1 0 0
4 Triston Austin F 4 0 0 0 0.0 7 0 .000 0 0 0 1 7 2 1 1 0
5 Mike Scharf F 3 0 0 0 0.0 2 0 .000 2 0 0 2 3 2 1 0 0
6 Wyatt Fowler M 1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0
8 Vadim Cojocov D 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9 Kevin Ellis F 5 4 1 5 1.0 2 0 .222 6 2 0 17 6 5 1 0 0

10 Lucas Almeida M 4 0 2 2 0.5 5 0 .000 6 0 0 12 4 1 0 1 0
11 Robert Kristo F 7 3 2 5 0.7 4 0 .103 10 0 0 29 8 4 2 0 0
12 Kyle Swanner M/D 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13 Curtis Kirby M/D 3 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 2 3 3 0 0 0
14 William Eskay M 7 2 2 4 0.6 2 0 .167 2 0 0 12 10 7 1 0 0
15 Billy Stimac F/M 2 1 1 2 1.0 0 0 .500 0 0 0 2 0 3 0 0 0
16 Sam Guernsey D 6 1 0 1 0.2 0 0 .250 2 0 0 4 2 12 0 0 0
18 Wil Nyamsi D 1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
19 Greg Kranz D 6 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 6 0 0 7 15 4 0 0 0
20 JT Thomas F 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
21 Anthony Brown F 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
22 Jeff Michaud D 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
23 Marcel Berry F 7 2 1 3 0.4 0 0 .200 1 0 0 10 0 10 0 0 0
24 Stefan Mijatovic D 6 2 1 3 0.5 2 1 .100 12 2 0 20 6 14 1 0 0
27 Erik Pereira D 2 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 1 0 0 1 3 0 0 0 0
28 Tim Menzel D 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 Pepe Junqueira D 5 0 1 1 0.2 2 0 .000 6 0 0 13 6 11 1 0 0
41 Brian Bement F 3 1 1 2 0.7 4 0 .200 1 0 0 5 6 2 2 0 0
49 Niko Karidis D 4 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
77 Zachary Druhe D 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
88 Duduca Carvalho F 6 4 3 7 1.2 0 0 .235 4 1 0 17 7 0 0 0 0
96 Tyler Turner D 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
97 Ado Jahic M 3 2 0 2 0.7 0 1 .400 3 0 0 5 0 0 1 0 0

GOALKEEPERS LISTED NUMERICALLY
# Name GP GS W L OTL SA GA GAA Sv Sv% SO MP PIM G A BC YC

17 Paulo Nascimento 6 6 2 3 1 125 34 5.51 91 .728 0 370:23 2 0 0 1 0
31 Mark Baker 2 1 0 1 0 24 4 3.94 21 .875 0 60:58 0 0 0 0 0
82 Rafael Dias 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 .000 0 00:00 0 0 0 0 0
99 Jose Ogaz 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 .000 0 00:00 0 0 0 0 0

ST. LOUIS AMBUSH LEADERS
2022-23 REGULAR SEASON TO DATE

POINTS Duduca Carvalho 7 GAME-WINNING GOALS (TIE) Ado Jahic, Stefan Mijatovic 1

GOALS (TIE) Duduca Carvalho, Kevin Ellis 4 SHORT-HANDED GOALS None --

ASSISTS (TIE) Duduca Carvalho, Tony Walls 3 BLOCKED SHOTS (TIE) Sam Guernsey, Pepe Junqueira, Stefan Mijatovic 10

POINTS PER GAME AVERAGE Duduca Carvalho 1.2 PENALTY MINUTES Triston Austin 7

POWER PLAY GOALS (TIE) Kevin Ellis, Stefan Mijatovic 2



UTICA CITY FC PLAYER STATS
2022-23 REGULAR SEASON TO DATE

PLAYERS LISTED NUMERICALLY

# Name Pos GP G A Pts PPGA PIM GWG S% ShBl PPG SHG Sh F Blk BC YC RC
2 Alexander Gomez M 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 Gordy Gurson F 8 8 9 17 2.1 0 2 .258 4 0 0 31 7 2 2 0 0
4 Nate Bourdeau M 8 3 8 11 1.4 0 0 .231 4 1 0 13 5 2 0 0 0
8 Cristhian Segura M 8 6 2 8 1.0 0 0 .200 11 0 0 30 5 3 0 0 0
9 Dylan Hundelt M 8 1 2 3 0.4 7 0 .143 3 0 0 7 4 7 1 1 0

11 Keaton Woods F 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12 Damon Almazan M 2 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0
13 Bo Jelovac F 8 5 4 9 1.1 7 0 .278 5 0 0 18 9 7 1 1 0
14 Issak Somow F 8 2 1 3 0.4 2 0 .167 6 0 0 12 5 1 1 0 0
15 Cesar Correa D 8 0 1 1 0.1 6 0 .000 3 0 0 3 2 6 3 0 0
17 Tim Goldman F 3 4 1 5 1.7 0 0 .571 0 0 0 7 3 1 0 0 0
19 Ronaldinho Diniz F 5 1 0 1 0.2 0 0 .200 2 0 0 5 4 5 0 0 0
20 Ricky Alves D 2 1 1 2 1.0 11 0 .500 0 0 0 2 2 0 2 1 1
21 Darren Toby D 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
23 Logan Roberts D 2 1 0 1 0.5 0 0 .333 0 0 0 3 0 7 0 0 0
24 Quenton Swift M 7 0 1 1 0.1 4 0 .000 3 0 0 6 7 5 2 0 0
26 Steven Fernandez F 7 4 2 6 0.9 2 0 .222 7 0 0 18 4 0 1 0 0
27 Joey Tavernese F 8 8 3 11 1.4 0 0 .296 5 2 0 27 9 4 0 0 0
30 Juan Alava F 8 2 1 3 0.4 0 0 .400 1 0 0 5 12 3 0 0 0
70 Nilton Andrade M 8 5 5 10 1.3 0 1 .294 5 0 0 17 12 2 0 0 0
79 Pepe Vieira F 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
80 Geo Alves M 3 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 1 2 1 0 0 0
82 Steve Merker F 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
94 Rafa Godoi M 1 2 0 2 2.0 0 0 .667 0 0 0 3 0 1 0 0 0

Diego Zuñiga F 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

GOALKEEPERS LISTED NUMERICALLY

# Name GP GS W L OTL SA GA GAA Sv Sv% SO MP PIM G A BC YC
1 Julian Rodriguez 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 .000 0 00:00 0 0 0 0 0

22 Andrew Coughlin 8 8 3 5 0 156 57 7.46 100 .641 0 458:11 4 0 3 2 0
25 Brian Wilkin 1 0 0 0 0 3 1 30.00 2 .667 0 02:00 0 0 0 0 0

UTICA CITY FC LEADERS
2022-23 REGULAR SEASON TO DATE

POINTS Gordy Gurson 17

GOALS (TIE) Gordy Gurson, Joe Tavernese 8

ASSISTS Gordy Gurson 9

POINTS PER GAME AVERAGE Gordy Gurson 2.1

POWER PLAY GOALS Joey Tavernese 2

GAME-WINNING GOALS Gordy Gurson 2

SHORT-HANDED GOALS None --

BLOCKED SHOTS (TIE) Dylan Hundelt, Bo Jelovac, Logan Roberts 7

PENALTY MINUTES Ricky Alves 11



ST. LOUIS AMBUSH GAME BY GAME STATS: 2022-23 REGULAR SEASON

GAME 1
St. Louis Ambush vs. Kansas City Comets
Friday, November 25, 2022 · 5:05 PM CST

The Family Arena · Saint Charles, Missouri · Attendance 2782
MASL Game 1 · St. Louis Ambush Game 1 of the  2022-23 MASL Regular Season

W 5-4
SCORE BY QUARTER SHOTS BY QUARTER

1 2 3 4 OT SO FINAL 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

Kansas City Comets 0 1 1 2 0 -- 4 Kansas City Comets 5 6 14 7 4 36

St. Louis Ambush 0 2 1 1 1 -- 5 St. Louis Ambush 1 7 2 4 1 15

KANSAS CITY COMETS GAME LEADERS ST. LOUIS AMBUSH GAME LEADERS

GOALS ASSISTS POINTS GOALS ASSISTS POINTS

Lucas Sousa 2 0 2 Ado Jahic 2 0 2

John Sosa 1 1 2 Tony Walls 1 1 2

Mike Da Silva 0 2 2 Robert Kristo 0 2 2

GAME 2
St. Louis Ambush at Kansas City Comets

Saturday, November 26, 2022 · 7:05 PM CST
Cable Dahmer Arena · Independence, Missouri · Attendance 4131

MASL Game 2 · St. Louis Ambush Game 2 of the  2022-23 MASL Regular Season
L 4-2

SCORE BY QUARTER SHOTS BY QUARTER

1 2 3 4 OT SO FINAL 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

St. Louis Ambush 0 1 0 1 -- -- 2 St. Louis Ambush 8 4 5 2 -- 19

Kansas City Comets 2 0 0 2 -- -- 4 Kansas City Comets 7 9 10 10 -- 36

ST. LOUIS AMBUSH GAME LEADERS KANSAS CITY COMETS GAME LEADERS

GOALS ASSISTS POINTS GOALS ASSISTS POINTS

Kevin Ellis 2 0 2 John Sosa 1 2 3

Lucas Almeida 0 1 1 Lucas Sousa 0 1 1

Leo Gibson 1 0 1

GAME 3
St. Louis Ambush at Milwaukee Wave

Saturday, December 10, 2022 · 6:05 PM CST
UW-Milwaukee Panther Arena · Milwaukee, Wisconsin · Attendance 3175

MASL Game 7 · St. Louis Ambush Game 3 of the  2022-23 MASL Regular Season
L 7-3

SCORE BY QUARTER SHOTS BY QUARTER

1 2 3 4 OT SO FINAL 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

St. Louis Ambush 1 0 2 0 -- -- 3 St. Louis Ambush 6 7 6 4 -- 23

Milwaukee Wave 2 2 1 2 -- -- 7 Milwaukee Wave 5 7 3 5 -- 20

ST. LOUIS AMBUSH GAME LEADERS MILWAUKEE WAVE GAME LEADERS

GOALS ASSISTS POINTS GOALS ASSISTS POINTS

Kevin Ellis 1 0 1 Andre Hayne 2 2 4

Christian Briggs 1 0 1 Ian Bennett 3 0 3

Duduca Carvalho 1 0 1 Marcio Leite 1 1 2

GAME 4
St. Louis Ambush vs. Baltimore Blast

Sunday, December 11, 2022 · 4:05 PM CST
The Family Arena · St. Charles, Missouri · Attendance 2823

MASL Game 14 · St. Louis Ambush Game 4 of the  2022-23 MASL Regular Season
W 4-3

SCORE BY QUARTER SHOTS BY QUARTER

1 2 3 4 OT SO FINAL 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

Baltimore Blast 0 2 0 1 0 -- 3 Baltimore Blast 3 8 6 6 1 24

St. Louis Ambush 1 0 0 2 1 -- 4 St. Louis Ambush 6 4 7 5 4 26

BALTIMORE BLAST GAME LEADERS ST. LOUIS AMBUSH GAME LEADERS

GOALS ASSISTS POINTS GOALS ASSISTS POINTS

Lucas Roque 1 1 2 Duduca Carvalho 1 2 3

Jamie Thomas 1 0 1 Stefan Mijatovic 2 0 2

Jonatas Melo 1 0 1 Marcel Berry 1 0 1



GAME 5
St. Louis Ambush at Kansas City Comets

Saturday, December 17, 2022 · 7:05 PM CST
Cable Dahmer Arena · Independence, Missouri · Attendance 3694

MASL Game 22 · St. Louis Ambush Game 5 of the  2022-23 MASL Regular Season
L 7-4

SCORE BY QUARTER SHOTS BY QUARTER

1 2 3 4 OT SO FINAL 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

St. Louis Ambush 0 0 3 1 -- -- 4 St. Louis Ambush 3 7 9 10 -- 29

Kansas City Comets 2 2 2 1 -- -- 7 Kansas City Comets 14 10 5 6 -- 35

ST. LOUIS AMBUSH GAME LEADERS KANSAS CITY COMETS GAME LEADERS

GOALS ASSISTS POINTS GOALS ASSISTS POINTS

Robert Kristo 3 0 3 Ignacio Flores 2 0 2

William Eskay 1 1 2 John Sosa 1 1 2

Lucas Almeida, Christian Briggs, Tony Walls 0 1 1 Four other players 1 0 1

GAME 6
St. Louis Ambush vs. Kansas City Comets

Saturday, December 31, 2022 · 3:05 PM CST
The Family Arena · Saint Charles, Missouri · Attendance 3544

MASL Game 21 · St. Louis Ambush Game 6 of the  2022-23 MASL Regular Season
L 6-5

SCORE BY QUARTER SHOTS BY QUARTER

1 2 3 4 OT SO FINAL 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

Kansas City  Comets 1 2 0 2 1 -- 6 Kansas City Comets 10 14 11 7 6 48

St. Louis Ambush 2 1 0 2 0 -- 5 St. Louis Ambush 8 8 13 11 6 46

KANSAS CITY COMETS GAME LEADERS ST. LOUIS AMBUSH GAME LEADERS

GOALS ASSISTS POINTS GOALS ASSISTS POINTS

John Sosa 2 0 2 Billy Stimac 1 1 2

James Togbah 2 0 2 Brian Bement 1 1 2

Lucas Sousa 1 0 1 Duduca Carvalho 1 1 2

GAME 7
St. Louis Ambush vs. Milwaukee Wave

Saturday, January 7, 2023 · 7:05 PM CST
The Family Arena · Saint Charles, Missouri · Attendance 2741

MASL Game 40 · St. Louis Ambush Game 7 of the  2022-23 MASL Regular Season
L 8-2

SCORE BY QUARTER SHOTS BY QUARTER

1 2 3 4 OT SO FINAL 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

Milwaukee Wave 1 1 4 2 -- -- 8 Milwaukee Wave 7 4 10 11 -- 32

St. Louis Ambush 0 0 1 1 -- -- 2 St. Louis Ambush 3 6 7 3 -- 19

MILWAUKEE WAVE GAME LEADERS ST. LOUIS AMBUSH GAME LEADERS

GOALS ASSISTS POINTS GOALS ASSISTS POINTS

Ian Bennett 2 0 2 Sam Guernsey 1 0 1

Shawn Azcueta 1 1 2 Marcel Berrty 1 0 1

Javier Steinwascher 1 1 2 Christian Briggs 0 1 1


